
COMMITTEE: JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 
 

VENUE: Elisabeth Room - Endeavour 
House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich 
 

DATE: Monday, 30 July 2018  
at 9.30 am 

BABERGH MEMBERS 
 

Conservative 
Group 

Independent 
Conservative Group 

Independent 
Group 

Labour Group 

Tom Burrows Melanie Barrett Derek Davis Tony Bavington 

Michael Creffield Siân Dawson   

Jennie Jenkins    

Frank Lawrenson    

 
MID SUFFOLK MEMBERS 
 

Conservative and 
Independent Group 

Liberal Democrat 
Group 

Green Group 

Michael Burke Mike Norris Andrew Stringer 

John Levantis   

Lesley Mayes   

Suzie Morley   

Dave Muller   

Kevin Welsby   
 

A G E N D A 
 

ITEM BUSINESS PAGES 

   
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or broadcast this 
meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who 
attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Committee Clerk. 
 

PART 1 

 
1   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES  

 
Any Member attending as an approved substitute to report giving 
his/her name and the name of the Member being substituted. 
 

 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

3   JAC/18/1 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
14 MAY 2018  
 

1 - 8 

Public Document Pack



ITEM BUSINESS PAGES 

 

4   PETITIONS  
 
The Corporate Manager – Democratic Services to report, in 
accordance with Council’s Rules of Procedure, the receipt of any 
petitions submitted to the Chief Executive. 
 

 

5   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 
To consider questions from, and provide answers to, the public in 
relation to matters which are relevant to the business of the meeting 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

6   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 
To consider questions from, and provide answer to, Councillors on any 
matter in relation to which the Committee has powers or duties and of 
which due notice has been given in accordance with the Committee 
and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

7   JAC/18/2 STATEMENTS OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18 AND AUDITOR'S 
REPORT  
 
Report by the Assistant Director – Corporate Resources attached. 
External Auditor’s report to follow. 
 

9 - 252 

8   JAC/18/3 JOINT ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT - 
2017/18  
 
Report by the Assistant Director – Corporate Resources attached. 
 

253 - 280 

9   JAC/18/4 NON-SALARY EXPENSES 2017/18  
 
Report by the Assistant Director – Corporate Resources attached. 
 

281 - 284 

10   JAC/18/5 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS MONITORING 
REPORT  
 
Report by the Assistant Director – Law and Governance attached. 
 

285 - 286 

11   JAC/18/6 FORWARD PLAN  
 
Report by the Corporate Manager – Democratic Services attached. 
 

287 - 288 

 
Note:  The date of the next meeting is Monday 24 September 2018 at 9.30am 
 



 
Introduction to Public Meetings 

 
Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact the Governance Officer on: 01473 296372 or Email: 
Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 

 Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 

 Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 

 Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 
 

 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 

 

 
 

mailto:CommitteeServices@babergh.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in the 
Rose Room - Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 14 May 2018. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Frank Lawrenson (Chair)  

 
Councillors: Clive Arthey Melanie Barrett 
 Tony Bavington Michael Burke 
 Tom Burrows John Levantis 
 Lesley Mayes  

Dave Muller 
Suzie Morley 
Mike Norris 

 Kevin Welsby  
 
In attendance: Glen Horn – Cabinet Member – Organisational Delivery 

 
Chief Executive (AC) 

   Assistant Director Finance (KS) 
   Assistant Director Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer (EY) 
   Corporate Manager – Finance (ME) 
   Corporate Manager – Internal Audit (JS) 
   Internal Audit and Risk Management Officer (PJ) 
   Internal Audit and Risk Management Officer (CC) 

Senior Governance Support Officer (LS) 
   
  
51 SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Mark Newman and William Shropshire. 

 
Councillors Sue Burgoyne and John Matthissen were unable to be present. 
 

52 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

53 JAC/17/24 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 MARCH 
2018 
 

 It was RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2018 be confirmed as a true 
record subject to clarifying that future Forward Plans will cover a rolling 12 
month period – (Minute No 50 – JAC/17/23 Forward Plan refers.) 
 

54 PETITIONS 
 

 None received. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 
55 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 

 
 None received. 

 
56 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 

 
 None received. 

 
57 TECHNICA
[...]
Council area will remain the 
preserve of the Mid Suffolk Audit Committee or the Babergh Audit 
Committee.” be amended to: 

 
 “Where there are issues that are pertinent to only a single Council area, 

only Councillors from the relevant Council will be able to vote on the 
matter.” 

 
(3) That the quorum for the meeting be amended to 6 (3 from each Council). 
    

64 JAC/17/31 FORWARD PLAN 
 

 It was RESOLVED 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

65 COMMENCEMENT TIMES FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 65.1 A brief discussion took place around various relevant issues and alternatives 
to the current start time of 10.15 a.m., including availability of parking and 
public transport, alternating morning and afternoon / evening meetings, and 
the difficulty of accommodating all Members’ preferences and individual 
circumstances.  Councillor Lawrenson suggested that he would discuss the 
matter with Councillor Morley, the Mid Suffolk Chair, taking into account the 
comments of Councillors as summarised above, and this was agreed. 

 
It was RESOLVED 
 
That the two Chairs discuss further outside the meeting with a view to 
agreeing future Committee start times. 
 

The business of the meeting was concluded at 12.20 p.m. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chairman 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

BABERGH and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 

COMMITTEE: Joint Audit and Standards 

Committee REPORT NUMBER: JAC/18/2 

FROM: Katherine Steel, Assistant 

Director - Corporate 

Resources 
DATE OF MEETING: 30 July 2018 

OFFICERS: Melissa Evans, Corporate Manager - Finance 

 Sue Palmer, Senior Financial Services Officer 

 
STATEMENTS OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18 AND AUDITOR’S REPORT  
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To approve the final audited Statements of Accounts for 2017/18 and approve the 
joint external auditor’s report for the year for Babergh District Council and Mid Suffolk 
District Council. 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 This is a statutory report and there are no options to consider. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 That the joint external auditor’s report for 2017/18, as set out in Appendix A be 
approved. 

3.2 That the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 for Babergh District Council as set out 
in Appendix B, which has been produced following the completion of the audit be 
approved. 

3.3 That the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 for Mid Suffolk District Council as set 
out in Appendix C, which has been produced following the completion of the audit 
be approved. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

For the Committee to approve the external auditors report and the statements of 
accounts for 2017/18. 

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 The audit has not been completed at the time of preparing this report, and the 
Auditor, Ernst and Young, are due to finish their work by the statutory date of 31 July. 
The Statements of Accounts included at Appendices B and C show highlighted 
amendments made as a result of the audit work completed so far. The Statements 
cannot be properly finalised until the audit has been fully completed.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 

A verbal update will be given to the Committee if there are any further amendments 
identified in the meantime. At this stage of the audit, there are no significant findings 
to report and the Auditor expects to issue: 

 An unqualified true and fair opinion in the financial statements; and 

 An unqualified value for money conclusion 

 At the time of preparing this report the Auditor’s report (Appendix A) is still in 
progress and will be issued to Members in advance of the meeting. 

5. LINKS TO THE JOINT STRATEGIC PLAN 

5.1 There are no direct links to the Joint Strategic Plan from this report but producing the 
Statements of Accounts helps to demonstrate sound financial management 
practices. In turn, these sound financial management practices will help support the 
Councils through their aims and objectives set out in the Joint Strategic Plan, 
including ensuring the long term financial sustainab
[...]
that may be capitalised under statutory provision but that does not 
result in the creation of a non-current asset that has been charged as expenditure to the CIES. For the 
Council, the most significant type of REFCUS is the payment of home improvement grants to private 
householders. 

 
Revenue Expenditure 

The day-to-day spending and income of the Council on such items as staff, goods, services and 
equipment. 
 

Revenue Support Grant (RSG) 
 
This, along with redistributed non-domestic rates, is the main form of Government funding (known as 
Formula Funding) towards the Council’s expenditure. 
 

Scheme Liabilities (Pensions) 

The liabilities to pay future retirement benefits, measured using the projected unit method, of a defined 
benefit scheme for outgoings failing due after the valuation date. 
 

Section 31 (S31) Grant 

Grants paid to the Council by Central Government for small business rate relief and new discretionary rate 
reliefs. 

Settlement (Pensions) 

An irrevocable action that relieves the employer of the primary responsibility for a pension obligation. 
 

Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) 

A strategy prepared with regard to legislative and CIPFA requirements setting out the framework for 
treasury management activity for the Council. 

Page 252



 

BABERGH and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 

COMMITTEE: Joint Audit and Standards 

Committee REPORT NUMBER: JAC/18/3 

FROM: Katherine Steel, Assistant 

Director, Corporate 

Resources 
DATE OF MEETING: 30 July 2018 

OFFICERS: Melissa Evans, Corporate Manager - Finance 
 

 Sue Palmer, Senior Financial Services Officer 

 
JOINT ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT - 2017/18 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The report is part of the Councils’ management and governance arrangements for 
Treasury Management activity under the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (“the Code”). It provides Members with a comprehensive assessment 
of activities for the year. 

1.2 The report specifically sets out the performance of the treasury management 
function, the effects of the decisions taken, and the transactions executed in the past 
year and any circumstances of non-compliance with the Councils’ treasury 
management policy statement and treasury management practices. 

1.3 The report also includes performance on Prudential Indicators which were set in the 
2017/18 Treasury Management Strategy. 

1.4 The figures contained in this report are subject to the external auditor’s review which 
will conclude at the end of this month. 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 This report fulfils the Councils’ legal obligations to have regard to the Code and there 
are no options to consider.   

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 That the Treasury Management activity for the year 2017/18 be noted. Further, that 
it be noted that performance was in line with the Prudential Indicators set for 
2017/18. 

3.2 That Babergh District Council Treasury Management activity for 2017/18 was in 
accordance with the approved Treasury Management Strategy, and that, except for 
one occasion when the Council exceeded its daily bank account limit with Lloyds 
by £120k, as mentioned in Paragraph 4.6, the Council has complied with all the 
Treasury Management Indicators for this period be recommended to Council for 
noting. 
 

Page 253

Agenda Item 8



 

3.3 That Mid Suffolk District Council Treasury Management activity for 2017/18 was in 
accordance with the approved Treasury Management Strategy, and that, except for 
one occasion when the Council exceeded their daily bank account limit with Lloyds 
by £79k, as mentioned in Paragraph 4.7, the Council has complied with all the 
Treasury Management Indicators for this period be recommended to Council for 
noting. 

3.4 The Committee is asked to make a recommendation to Full Council on the above 
matters. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

For Members to recommend to full Council. 

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 The 2017/18 Treasury Management Strategy for both Councils was approved in 
February 2017. 

4.2 The strategy and activities are affected by a number of factors, including the 
regulatory framework, economic conditions, best practice and interest rate/liquidity 
risk. The attached appendices summarise the regulatory framework, economic 
background and information on key activities for the year. 

4.3 The following key points for the year are as follows:  

 Interest rates continued at very low levels 

 The UK economy showed signs of slowing with latest estimates showing 
GDP, helped by an improving global economy, grew by 1.4% in the calendar 
year 2017, compared with 1.6% in 2016.   

 No new long term external borrowing was taken out by Babergh or Mid Suffolk 
to finance the 2017/18 capital programme.  All the existing long-term debt 
relates to the HRA for both Councils. 

 Babergh increased its short term borrowing by £6m. Mid Suffolk increased its 
short term borrowing by £6.5m and reduced its long term borrowing by £0.8m 
(see Appendix B, Table 3).  

 Investment activity was undertaken in accordance with the approved 
counterparty policy and investment limits (see Appendix C, Table 8) 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 254



 

4.4 Specific highlights relating to 2017/18 activity are provided below: 

Area/Activity Babergh Mid Suffolk Comments 

Long Term Borrowing – 
average interest rate 

3.28% 3.6% All HRA and fixed rate 

Credit Risk Scores during 
the year (value weighted 
average) 

4.81 – 6.21 4.63– 6.29 Both within the score for 
the approved A- credit 
rating for investment 
counterparties 

Compliance with 
Prudential Indicators 

  See Appendix D 

 

4.5 There was one breach of the strategy for each Council during the year as follows: 

4.6 Babergh District Council Treasury Management activity for 2017/18 was in 
accordance with the approved Treasury Management Strategy except for one 
occasion on 2 June 2017 when the Council exceeded its daily bank account limit 
with Lloyds by £120k, as mentioned in Appendix C Paragraphs 4.5 and 4.6. 

4.7 Mid Suffolk District Council Treasury Management activity for 2017/18 was in 
accordance with the approved Treasury Management Strategy except for one 
occasion on 2 January 2018 when the Council exceeded its daily bank account limit 
with Lloyds by £79k, as mentioned in Appendix C Paragraphs 4.5 and 4.6.  

5. LINKS TO THE JOINT STRATEGIC PLAN 

5.1 Ensuring that the Council has the resources available underpins the ability to 
achieve the priorities set out in the Joint Strategic Plan. 

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 As detailed in the report and appendices. 

7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT 

8.1 This report is linked to the Councils’ Significant Risk Register risk 5(e) “If we do not 
understand our financial position and respond in a timely and effective way, then we 
will be unable to deliver the entirety of the Joint Strategic Plan”.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 255



 

8.2 The key risks are set out below: 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation Measures 

If the Councils lose the 
investment this will 
impact on their ability 
to deliver services. 

Highly 
Unlikely (1) 

Bad (3) Strict lending criteria for 
high credit rated 
institutions. 

If the Councils receive 
a poor return on 
investments, there will 
be fewer resources 
available to deliver 
services. 

Highly 
Probable 
(4) 

Noticeable 
(2) 

Focus is on security and 
liquidity, therefore, careful 
cashflow management in 
accordance with the TM 
Strategy is undertaken 
throughout the year. 

If the Councils have 
liquidity problems, they 
will be unable to meet 
their short-term 
liabilities. 

Unlikely (2) Noticeable 
(2) 

As above. 

If the Councils incur 
higher than expected 
borrowing costs, there 
will be fewer resources 
available to deliver 
services. 

Unlikely (2) Noticeable 
(2) 

Benchmark is to borrow 
from the Public Works 
Loan Board whose rates 
are very low and can be on 
[...]
e to its reducing buffer of junior 
debt. S&P revised the society’s outlook from positive to stable. 

 

Page 260



 

Appendix A cont’d 

3. Local Authority Regulatory Changes 

3.1. Revised CIPFA Codes 

3.1.1. CIPFA published revised editions of the Treasury Management and Prudential 
Codes in December 2017. The required changes from the 2011 Code will be 
incorporated into the forthcoming Treasury Management Strategies and monitoring 
reports. 

3.1.2. The 2017 Prudential Code introduces the requirement for a Capital Strategy which 
provides a high-level overview of the long-term context of capital expenditure and 
investment decisions and their associated risks and rewards along with an overview 
of how risk is managed for future financial sustainability. The Code also expands on 
the process and governance issues of capital expenditure and investment decisions.  

3.1.3. Both Councils will produce a Capital Strategy alongside the Treasury Management 
Strategy. 

3.1.4. In the 2017 Treasury Management Code the definition of ‘investments’ has been 
widened to include financial assets as well as non-financial assets held primarily for 
financial returns such as investment property. These, along with other investments 
made for non-treasury management purposes such as loans supporting service 
outcomes and investments in subsidiaries, must be discussed in the Capital Strategy 
or Investment Strategy.  Additional risks of such investments are to be set out clearly 
and the impact on financial sustainability is be identified and reported.  

3.2. MHCLG Investment Guidance and Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 

3.2.1. In February 2018 the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) published revised Guidance on Local Government and Investments and 
Statutory Guidance on Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP). 

3.2.2. Changes to the Investment Guidance include a wider definition of investments to 
include non-financial assets held primarily for generatin
[...]
mum Actual Limit

Any single organisation, except the UK Central Government £2.120m £1.445m £2m x

Any group of organisations under the same ownership £0m £0m £1m 

Any group of pooled funds under the same management £5m £5m £5m 

Negotiable instruments held in a broker’s nominee account £0m £0m £10m 

Foreign countries £0m £0m £2m 

Registered Providers £0m £0m £5m 

Unsecured investments with Building Societies £0m £0m £2m 

Loans to unrated corporates £0.638m £0.638m £1m 

Money Market Funds £2m £2m £2m 

2017/18 31.3.18 2017/18

Maximum Actual Limit

Any single organisation, except the UK Central Government £1.079m £0.894m £1m x

Any group of organisations under the same ownership £0m £0m £1m 

Any group of pooled funds under the same management £5m £5m £5m 

Negotiable instruments held in a broker’s nominee account £0m £0m £10m 

Foreign countries £1m £1m £2m 

Registered Providers £0m £0m £5m 

Unsecured investments with Building Societies £0m £0m £2m 

Loans to unrated corporates £0.642m £0.642m £1m 

Money Market Funds £2m £2m £2m 

Babergh Complied

Mid Suffolk Complied

  
4.6. It should be noted that both Councils’ Treasury Management activity for 2017/18 was 

in accordance with the approved Treasury Management Strategy, and that, except 
for one day for both Councils, exceeded their daily bank account limits with Lloyds, 
(Babergh by £120k and Mid Suffolk by £79k) both Councils have complied with all 
the Treasury Management Indicators for this period. 

 
5. Treasury Management Indicators 
 
5.1. The Councils measure and manage their exposure to treasury management risks 

using the following indicators: 
 
5.2.  Security: Babergh and Mid Suffolk have adopted a voluntary measure of its 

exposure to credit risk by monitoring the value-weighted average credit score of its 
investment portfolio.  This is calculated by applying a score to each investment 
(AAA=1, AA+=2, etc.) and taking the arithmetic average, weighted by the size of 
each investment. Unr
[...]

	Agenda
	3 JAC/18/1 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 MAY 2018
	7 JAC/18/2 STATEMENTS OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18 AND AUDITOR'S REPORT
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	8 JAC/18/3 JOINT ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT - 2017/18
	9 JAC/18/4 NON-SALARY EXPENSES 2017/18
	10 JAC/18/5 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS MONITORING REPORT
	11 JAC/18/6 FORWARD PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in the 
Elisabeth Room - Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 30 July 2018 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Dave Muller (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Melanie Barrett  

Michael Creffield  
Jennie Jenkins  
Suzie Morley  
Andrew Stringer 

Michael Burke  
Derek Davis  
Lesley Mayes  
Mike Norris  
Kevin Welsby 
 

In attendance: Assistant Director – Corporate Resources (KS) 
 Corporate Manager – Finance (ME) 
 Corporate Manager – Internal Audit and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 (JS) 
 Senior Financial Services Officer (SP) 

Senior Governance Support Officer (LS) 
Suresh Patel and Melanie Richardson (Ernst and Young LLP) were 
present for the Statements of Accounts and Auditor’s Report (Minute 
No 72 refers) 
 

Apologies:  Tony Bavington 
Tom Burrows (Vice-Chair) 
Siân Dawson 
Frank Lawrenson 
John Levantis 

  
1 SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES 

  
2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
 Councillor Dave Muller declared a local non-pecuniary interest in Minute No 72 as a 

Trustee of the Mid Suffolk Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB). 
 

3 JAC/18/1 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 MAY 
2018 
 

 The wording of Minute No 62.3 – third bullet point – was queried and it was agreed 
that the signing of the Minutes as a correct record would be put on hold pending 
clarification of this item. 
 
It was RESOLVED 
 
That, subject to clarification if required to the wording of Minute No 62.3, the 
Minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2018 be confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 

 
 

 
 



 

4 PETITIONS 
 

 None received. 
 

5 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

 None received. 
 

6 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 None received. 
 

7 JAC/18/2 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18 AND AUDITOR'S REPORT 
 

 7.1 Members had before them a covering report – Paper JAC/18/2 with 
Appendices B and C (Statements of Accounts 2017/18 for Babergh and Mid 
Suffolk respectively) which had been published with the agenda for the 
meeting, together with the following documents:- 

 

 Appendix A to Paper JAC/18/2 – External Auditor’s Joint Report for 
2017/18 (circulated to Members on 25 July 2018 and published on the 
Council’s website 26 July). 

 

 Update to Joint Audit and Standards Committee setting out the changes 
to Statement of Accounts since the publication of Paper JAC/18/2 
(circulated to Members at the meeting).  

 
7.2 Suresh Patel, Associate Partner from the Councils’ External Auditor, Ernst 

and Young LLP, together with Melanie Richardson, were present at the 
meeting. 

 
7.3 Mr Patel began his introduction to the Auditor’s report by informing the 

Committee that, for various reasons including the earlier deadlines this year, it 
would not be possible for the accounts to be signed off by 31 July.  He made 
reference to the updated position as set out in Appendix A to Paper JAC/18/1 
and to the adjustments which are still required to the Accounts, including in 
relation to CIL, the pensions liability estimate and, in Babergh’s case, the 
valuation of Borehamgate.  He confirmed that an unqualified audit opinion 
would be issued for both Councils.  

 
7.4 In response to a question from Councillor Jenkins about possible penalties for 

late submission, Mr Patel explained that there was no financial penalty on the 
Councils, although they would be listed as not meeting the deadline.  He 
added that approximately 10% of Councils across the country were in a 
similar position in this first year of the new arrangements. 

 
7.5 Melissa Evans, Corporate Manager – Finance advised Members that future 

Narrative report facts would have more comparatives back to previous years 
like the planning approvals and other information such as % spent would be 
included for other items including Disabled Facility Grants (DFG’s) in order to 
tell a fuller story.  Narrative report General Fund pie charts will also include 
the previous year, for comparative purposes.  More use would be made of 
pictures. 



 

 
7.6 Sue Palmer, Senior Financial Services Officer, took Members through the 

Changes to the Statements of Accounts, which related to the following as 
listed in the Update document:- 

 
1. Grant income 

A new description and table added for the Disclosure of Grants Received 
in Advance (MS/BDC) 
 

2. PV Panel – Feed in Tariff and heat incentive scheme income  Income 
had been netted off expenditure.  Amended to increase both gross 
expenditure and gross income.  Also re-stated 2016/17 amounts.  
(MS/BDC) 
 

3. Property Plant and Equipment – Stowmarket Middle School 
Amendment to value of non-operational asset.  The incorrect value had 
been used and was overstated by £845k.  The asset value and 
revaluation reserve has been amended.  (MSDC) 
 
Sue Palmer also made reference to the District Valuer’s over-valuation of 
Borehamgate Sudbury as an investment property.  (BDC) 
 

  4.   Audit Opinion   
   Updated from the Audit Results Report presented to Committee 

(including reference to Group Accounts). (MS/BDC) 
 

 5. Pension Scheme 
  Future liabilities and assets valued at 31 March 2018 updated to agree 

with adjusted Note 32 (pensions). (MS) 
  

 6. Employers Pension 
  Next year’s employer’s contribution updated to correct year. (MS) 
 
7.7 During the course of the Committee’s consideration of this matter, the 

following were also identified for correction, or to be followed-up in response 
to questions from Members:- 

 

 Narrative report – the number of completed Neighbourhood Plans to be 
checked and amended if necessary. 

 MSDC page 4 of Narrative report – net favourable variance to be 
amended to £3.797m to tie up with table on page 6. 

 MSDC page 28 Note 6 – Councillor Burke asked why the depreciation etc 
figure had gone up from 6,291 in 16/17 to 9,395 in 17/18. 

 MSDC page 52 – Note 23 – Councillor Stringer asked for more 
information about why the Members expenses had increased from £20k 
in 16/17 to £27k in 17/18. 

 MSDC page 58 – Note 27 – CAB.  Need to amend the wording to say that 
Councillor Muller has ‘an interest’ and not ‘a controlling interest’. 

 



 

 MSDC page 65 Note 32 – Councillor Burke asked why the Current 
service cost figure had increased from 1,871 in 16/17 to 3,043 in 17/18. 

 More training will be put in place, following the unfortunate cancellation of 
a recent planned session. 

 The deficit on the HRA (BDC) continues to be monitored through reports 
to Cabinet. 

 
7.8 Mr Patel and the Assistant Director responded to a question about the degree 

of independence of the External Audit process by outlining the national 
procurement arrangements for the public sector audit appointments and its 
application to local authorities. 

 
7.9 Before proceeding to the vote, the Chairman referred to an amendment which 

would be required to each of Recommendations 3.2 and 3.3 of Paper 
JAC/18/2, in view of the delay in finalising the Accounts as referred to above.  
Members would be asked to delegate authority to the Section 151 Officer in 
consultation with the relevant Chairman to approve the finalised versions of 
the Accounts.  

 
It was RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the External Auditor’s Joint Report as set out in Appendix A to 

Paper JAC/18/2 be approved. 
 

(2) That the Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the Babergh Chairman 
of Joint Audit and Standards, be authorised to approve the final 
Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 for Babergh District Council as set 
out in Appendix B to Paper JAC/18/2, which will be amended to reflect 
the outcome of the audit. 
(Note – only the four Babergh Members voting, all in favour) 
 

(3) That the Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the Mid Suffolk 
Chairman of Joint Audit and Standards, be authorised to approve the 
final Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 for Mid Suffolk District Council 
as set out in Appendix C to Paper JAC/18/2, which will be amended to 
reflect the outcome of the audit. 
(Note – only the seven Mid Suffolk Members voting, all in favour) 

 
8 JAC/18/3 JOINT ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT - 2017/18 

 
 8.1 Sue Palmer, Senior Financial Services Officer, introduced Paper JAC/18/3 

and took Members through the key points which included the following:- 
 

 Continuing uncertainty around the UK economy. 

 The reasons for both Councils exceeding their daily bank account limit on 
one occasion each, as referred to in paragraphs 4.6 and 4.7 of the report. 

 Short term debt – BDC increased by £6m, MSDC increased by £6.5m. 

 



 

 Funding Circle returns continue to fall – BDC from 5.58% to 4.54%, 
MSDC from 5.7% to 4.63% (Appendix C).  As previously advised, no 
further investments will be made in Funding Circle and future investments 
will prioritise security and liquidity over yield. 

 Revised CIPFA Codes 2017 – changes from the 2011 Code will be 
incorporated into Strategies and monitoring reports with effect from 
2019/20 including a widened definition of investments to cover non-
financial assets, security and liquidity of investments continue to be 
prioritised and the introduction of a Capital Strategy alongside the 
Treasury Management Strategy. 

 Correction to paragraph 2.1.1 of Appendix C – as reported in the External 
Auditor’s report, the Fair Value for Borehamgate Sudbury as an 
investment property has been reduced by the District Valuer, from £4m to 
£3.5m. 

8.2 In response to questions from Members, the officers advised as follows:- 
 

 Funding Circle – the longest investments are for 5 years – those for 3 
years are coming to an end.  The position is monitored and has no effect 
on the Councils’ borrowing ability. 

 Borehamgate – it was confirmed that the District Valuer’s correction to his 
earlier valuation was affected by the rental income level (ie not the capital 
valuation). 

 Regarding the Councils’ assessment of risk and the need for the 
Significant Risk Register to be up-to-date in advance of the Budget 
process, the new CIPFA guidance will be in place for next year and any 
adjustments to the Register will be reported to the Committee and the 
Cabinet. 

8.3 At this point, the Chairman referred to the voting arrangements for the 
Recommendations in paragraph 3 of the report, with 3.2 and 3.3 to be voted 
on separately by Babergh Members and Mid Suffolk Members respectively. 

 
It was RECOMMENDED TO BOTH COUNCILS 
 
That the Treasury Management activity for 2017/18 as set out in Paper 
JAC/18/3 and Appendices be noted.  Further, that it be noted that performance 
was in line with the Prudential Indicators set for 2017/18. 
 
It was RECOMMENDED TO BABERGH COUNCIL 
 
That it be noted that Babergh District Council Treasury Management activity 
for 2017/18 was in accordance with the approved Treasury Management 
Strategy, and that, except for one occasion when the Council exceeded its 
daily bank account limit with Lloyds by £120k, as mentioned in Paragraph 4.6 
of Paper JAC/18/3, the Council has complied with all the Treasury 
Management Indicators for this period.  
Note – only the four Babergh Members voting, all in favour 
 
 



 

It was RECOMMENDED TO MID SUFFOLK COUNCIL 
 
That it be noted that Mid Suffolk District Council Treasury Management 
activity for 2017/18 was in accordance with the approved Treasury 
Management Strategy, and that, except for one occasion when the Council 
exceeded its daily bank account limit with Lloyds by £79k, as mentioned in 
Paragraph 4.7 of Paper JAC/18/3, the Council has complied with all the 
Treasury Management Indicators for this period. 
Note – only the seven Mid Suffolk Members voting, all in favour 
 

9 JAC/18/4 NON-SALARY EXPENSES 2017/18 
 

 9.1 Members were asked to review the information in Paper JAC/18/4 with a view 
to identifying whether any further information or explanation was required.  
The Corporate Manager – Finance confirmed that 50% of Professional 
Subscriptions is payable by the Council. 

 
9.2 Councillor Stringer referred to the increase in Councillors’ expenses (which 

was included in the Statement of Accounts).  Katherine Steel, Assistant 
Director, Corporate Resources, will respond outside the meeting.  

 
It was RESOLVED 
 
That, having reviewed the contents of Paper JAC/18/4, no further explanation 
or information is required and the information contained in the report be 
noted. 
 

10 JAC/18/5 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS MONITORING REPORT 
 

 10.1 John Snell, Deputy Monitoring Officer, introduced Paper JAC/18/5 and drew 
Members’ attention to the information in paragraph 4 of the report, which set 
out the volume and nature of complaints received. 

 
It was RESOLVED 
 
That the Code of Conduct Complaints monitoring information contained in 
Paper JAC/18/5 be noted. 
 

11 JAC/18/6 FORWARD PLAN 
 

 It was RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee Forward Plan set out in Paper JAC/18/6 be noted. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 10.45 a.m. 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chair 


